ITEM NO.101

## COURT NO.8

SECTION IV

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No(s). 1986/2019

RAM PIARI (D) THR. LRS & ANR.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

SUKHDEVI(D)THR. HER LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 28-08-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Jagbir Singh Malik, Adv.

For Mr. Vivek Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice to the State of Haryana, returnable in two weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty is granted to serve notice on the standing counsel for the State.

We are issuing notice to the State to evoke response of the State as to whether the Ceiling Regulation became applicable to the lands which are subject matter of the present proceedings and held by Maru to the extent of 173 kanals and 14 marlas in 1976 when the first suit was filed against him.

List the matter after two weeks in the miscellaneous list for issuing appropriate directions.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI) **COURT MASTER**